

No. 07-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, A CORPORATE SOLE AND CHURCH,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRIAN M. BARNARD
UTAH CIVIL RIGHTS &
LIBERTIES FOUNDA-
TION, INC.
214 East 500 South St.
Salt Lake City, Utah
84111

WALTER DELLINGER
PAMELA HARRIS
(Counsel of Record)
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
SHANNON PAZUR
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. PETITIONERS VIOLATED THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE BY EXCLUDING SUMMUM’S SPEECH FROM A TRADI- TIONAL PUBLIC FORUM OPEN TO OTHER PRIVATE UNATTENDED DIS- PLAYS	15
A. The City Impermissibly Denied Sum- mum Access To Pioneer Park Based On Its Proposed Message.....	16
B. The Relevant Forum Is Pioneer Park, Not A Particular Mode Of Expression Within The Park.....	26
II. THE EAGLES’ TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT IS NOT GOVERNMENT SPEECH.....	30
A. The Eagles’ Monument Is Not Govern- ment Speech Because The Government Does Not Control The Message.....	31
B. Neither Government Ownership Nor The “Permanence” Of The Display Is Sufficient To Convert Private Speech Into Government Speech.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The City Cannot Evade First Amendment Scrutiny By Labeling Itself An “Editor.”	45
1. The Government May Not “Edit” Private Speech In A Traditional Public Forum.....	46
2. The City Did Not Legitimately Act As An Editor Of Private Speech In Pioneer Park.....	50
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WILL NOT LEAD TO A PARADE OF HORRIBLES.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997)	34, 57
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Dep't of Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 1170 (D. Utah 1972), <i>rev'd</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	45, 48, 49, 51
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	52
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	33, 37
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	47
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	28, 43
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	28
<i>Comite Pro-Celebracion v. Claypool</i> , 863 F. Supp. 682 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	29, 30, 31, 52
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	26
<i>Demmon v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D. Va. 2004)	40, 43
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	22
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	57
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	42
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	46
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	53
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	33, 52
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	45, 48, 51, 52
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	8, 16, 17, 30
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1965).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18, 29
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	25, 26, 52
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	18, 28
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).....	40, 44
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	22
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002).....	34, 35, 57
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	26, 49
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	1, 3, 35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	34, 47
STATUTES	
Antiquities Act of 1906, 16 U.S.C. § 431	56
Commemorative Works Act of 1986, 40 U.S.C. § 8901 <i>et seq.</i>	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 102-41, 105 Stat. 242 (May 8, 1991)	57
Pub. L. No. 107-226, 116 Stat. 1345 (Sept. 24, 2002)	57
Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3536 (Jan. 6, 2006).....	57
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Proclamation No. 1713, 43 Stat. 1968 (Oct. 15, 1924).....	56
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
About Summum, http://www.summum.us/about/ (visited Aug. 15, 2008)	1
The Aphorisms of Summum and the Ten Commandments, <a href="http://www.summum.us/philosophy/t
encommandments.shtml">http://www.summum.us/philosophy/t encommandments.shtml (visited Aug. 15, 2008)	2
Steven Goldberg, <i>Bleached Faith: The Tragic Cost When Religion Is Forced Into The Public Square</i> (2008).....	2
Leslie Jacobs, <i>Who's Talking? Disentangling Government and Private Speech</i> , 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 35 (2002).....	38
Michael E. Ruane, <i>Architect Requests More Changes to King Statue</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , May 19, 2008.....	56
Seven Summum Principles, <a href="http://www.summum.us/philosophy/
principles.shtml">http://www.summum.us/philosophy/ principles.shtml (visited Aug. 15, 2008).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
The Teachings of Summum are the Teachings of Gnostic Christianity, http://www.summum.us/philosophy/gnosticism.shtml (visited Aug. 15, 2008)	1
Ten Commandments, Additional Information, http://www.lds.org/ldsorg/v/index.jsp?vgnextoid=bbd508f54922d010VgnVCM1000004d82620aRCRD&locale=0&index=20&sourceId=54a0f73c28d98010VgnVCM1000004d82620a____ (visited Aug. 15, 2008)	24
Zina L. Watkins, Memorials: Creating National, State and Local Memorials (2008), http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/RS21080_20080521.pdf (visited Aug. 15, 2008)	56
